
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

16 April 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2013 at 3:45 PM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 19 BATTERY PLACE, ROTHESAY, 

ISLE OF BUTE 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Papers (Pages 1 - 36) 
 

  (b) Comments by Interested Parties (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

  (c) Comments by Applicant in Response to Comments by Interested 
Parties (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



STATEMENT OF CASE 

FOR  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 
REAR OUTBUILDING, SUB-DIVISION OF DWELLINGHOUSE INTO 2 
FLATS AND FORMATION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS AND OFF-

STREET PARKING AREA (AMENDMENT TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION 11/02351/PP TO INCORPORATE CHANGE OF 
WINDOW MATERIAL FROM TIMBER TO WHITE UPVC) 

 
19 BATTERY PLACE, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE 

 

 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY REF. 13/0007/LRB 

 

 

PLANNING PERMISSION APPLICATION 

 REFERENCE NUMBER 12/02218/PP 

 

 

 

 

26
TH 
MARCH 2013 

Agenda Item 3bPage 37



STATEMENT OF CASE 

The planning authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr John 

Morrison. 

An application for planning permission (ref. 12/02218/PP) for the demolition of the rear 
outbuilding, the sub-division of dwellinghouse into 2 flats and formation of new vehicular 
access and off-street parking area (amendment to Planning Permission 11/02351/PP to 
incorporate change of window material from timber to white upvc) at 19 Battery Place (‘the 
appeal site’) was refused under delegated powers on 11 December 2012. The planning 
application has been appealed and is the subject of referral to a Local Review Body.  
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

19 Battery Place, Rothesay is a four storey dwellinghouse (including a basement) that has 

become derelict over a significant period of time. It formerly comprised a lounge, living room, 

kitchen, dining room, three bathrooms and seven bedrooms. Work has already commenced 

on the development (opening up of access and various minor works). 

The appeal site lies within the Rothesay Conservation Area where Policy LP ENV 14 of the 
Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 states a presumption against development that does not 
enhance the character or appearance or setting of the designated area. New development 
within such an area must be of the highest quality and should respect and enhance the 
architectural and other special qualities that give rise to its designation.   

 

SITE HISTORY 

Planning Permission (ref: 11/02351/PP) granted on 8th February 2012 for the demolition of 

rear outbuilding, sub-division of dwellinghouse into 2 flats and formation of new vehicular 

access and off-street parking area at the subject property.  

Conservation Area Consent (ref: 11/02484/CONAC) was granted on 6th February 2012 for the 

demolition of the rear outbuilding. 

Application for the demolition of rear outbuilding, sub-division of dwellinghouse into 2 flats and 

formation of new vehicular access and off-street parking area (amendment to permission 

11/02351/PP incorporating change from timber windows to upvc windows) was refused on 

11th December 2012. 

Members should note that the windows which were refused have now been installed without 

the benefit of Planning Permission. 

STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, in 

making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development 

plan, and the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. This is the test for this application.  

STATEMENT OF CASE 

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case to be whether 

the installation of upvc windows would enhance the character or appearance or setting of the 

Rothesay Conservation Area and would represent development that would be of the highest 

Page 38



quality and respect and enhance the architectural and other special qualities that give rise to 

the designation of the Conservation Area.  

The Report of Handling dated 11 December 2012 [Production 1] sets out the Council’s 

assessment of the application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material 

considerations. Production 2 shows the property on 19th March 2013 with the windows 

installed on an unauthorised basis. 

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND HEARING 

It is considered that no new information has been raised in the appellants’ submission which 

would result in the Planning Department coming to a different determination of this proposal. 

The issues raised are either addressed in this statement or were covered fully in the Report of 

Handling. As such, it is considered that Members have all the information they need to 

determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or 

challenging issues and has not been the subject of significant body of conflicting 

representation, then it is considered that a Hearing is not required.  

Taking account of all of the above, it is respectfully requested that the appeal be dismissed.   

Page 39



APPENDIX 

Production No.1  Report of Handling dated 11 December 2012. 

 

Production No. 2  Photograph of 19 Battery Place taken on 19th March 2013. 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Agenda Item 3cPage 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Papers
	3b Comments by Interested Parties
	Productions

	3c Comments by Applicant in Response to Comments by Interested Parties



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2013  
 
 

Present:  Councillor Mary Jean Devon (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Donald MacMillan 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 19 BATTERY PLACE, 
ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE 

   
The Chair advised and the Panel members agreed that due to their 
involvement in the Licensing Board, which had adjourned to allow the 
meeting of the Local Review Body to convene;  to adjourn the meeting of 
the Local Review Body and to reconvene on Wednesday 22 May 2013. 
 
The meeting of the Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on 
Wednesday 22 May 2013 in the Council Chamber, Kilmory Lochgilphead. 
 
Present:   Councillor Mary Jean Devon (Chair) 
  Councillor Gordon Blair 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and introductions 
were made.  She advised that the only persons present who would be 
permitted to speak during the meeting would be the members of the Local 
Review Body panel and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice 
if required. 
 
The Chair advised that her first task would be to establish whether the 
Panel felt they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the review. 
 
It was agreed that there was not enough information before the LRB to 
enable them to take a decision and agreed that they would like to request 
further information from the Planning Department. 
 



Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed –  
 
1. to request further written submissions from the Planning Department 

in respect of 
 

(a) A further explanation of why the use of UPVC materials would 
have a detrimental impact on the Rothesay Conservation Area; 

 
(b) A more detailed explanation of the policy background with 

particular regard to the adjacent properties that already have 
non-conforming windows and the planning history of their 
approval or otherwise; and 

 
(c) Model conditions and reasons that might be attached to any 

consent; and 
 
2. to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The meeting of the Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on 
Wednesday 26 June 2013 in the Council Chamber, Kilmory Lochgilphead. 
 
Present:   Councillor Mary Jean Devon (Chair) 
  Councillor Gordon Blair 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and advised that her 
first task would be to establish whether or not the Panel felt they had 
sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the review. 
 
The Chair advised she had found the information provided by Planning 
very helpful especially the table which identified the planning permissions 
for replacement windows that have been issued in Battery Place since 
2000. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that he was not in favour of going against 
planning policy. 
 
The LRB  agreed that regardless of other properties that have installed 
inappropriate replacement windows in conservation areas it was important 
to draw a line under this and they agreed to support the Planner’s original 
decision to refuse this application. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to uphold the original decision to refuse this application for the 
following reasons:- 
 
The proposed replacement windows on the subject property, by virtue of 



their inappropriate upvc material, would have an unacceptable impact 
upon the architectural and historic interest of this property located in a 
visually prominent position within the Rothesay Conservation Area.  As a 
consequence, the development in contrary to STRAT DC9 of the Argyll 
and Bute Structure Plan 2002; Policy LP ENV 14 of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Plan 2009; and the Council’s non-statutory Rothesay Window Policy 
Statement. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and Further 
Written Submissions, submitted) 
 


